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PLANNING JUSTIFICATION RHPORT

Application for Consent to Sever
174283 Mulock Road,

Municipality of West Grey,
County of Grey

:'.i | :.'1,.1,:,1 
.,1.t1 ...... t.,ai;.i i,,l ;t:

Cuesta Planning Consultants lnc. (CPC) has been retained by Mr. Joe Allen to prepare a

consent to sever application and the related required materials to permit an amendment
to the Municipality of West Grey Zoning By-Law 37-2006, to facilitate the creation of a
new lot on the subject lands owned by the applicant, located a|174283 Mulock Road,
Municipality of West Grey, County of Grey.

The following report provides a description of the property and surrounding land use, as
well as an evaluation of the proposal with respect to relevant land use policy. ln
determining the appropriateness of the proposed zoning by-law amendment and
severance, the following analysis will consider the nature of the proposal itself, along with
its compatibility with the surrounding area and its consistency with the land use policy for
this area. The conclusions of this report support the consent to sever application.

This report, related materials and application are intended as well, to satisfy the
requirements of the Section 34 (10.1 & 10.2) and 53 (2 & 3) of the Planning Act regarding
the submission of a complete application.

This proposal is to facilitate the creation of a new residential lot with required servicing at
174283 Mulock Road, Concession 9 Part Lot26 (RP 16R7318 Part 1) in the Municipality
of West Grey.

The subject property is located southeast of the Crawford Settlement Area approximately
three (3) kilometres north of Mulock, and twelve (12) kilometres northwest of Durham.
The property is 19.57 hectares (48.36 acres) in area with 489.1 metres of frontage on
Mulock Road, an open and maintained municipal road. The retained parcel will contain
the existing residence fronting Mulock Road. The severed parcelwill also be a residential
lot and will require a new access to Mulock Road.

.O BACKGROUND & CONTEXT
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The subject property is a rural residential lot containing a single detached dwelling with

the associated private servicing. The majority of the retained parcel is covered by forest.

The subject application proposes the severance of approximately 1.05 hectares in the

south western portion of the property. The severed parcel will have approximately 55

metres of frontage and a depth of approximately 190 metres. The remnant parcel will

have approximately434 metres of frontage and an area of 18.51 hectares. The property

owners are proposing to build a single detached dwelling on the severed lot.

The severed parcel is to be serviced with a new on-site water well and a new septic

system for wastewater treatment.

The preliminary Site Plan has been shown in this report as Figure 1.

Figure 1: Site Plan

Sile Plan

174283 Mulock Road
Municipality of West Grey
County of GIey

L€gal De$ription;
cON 9 PT; LoT 26 RP 16R7318
PART 1

L€gend

- 

Subxlct Properly
.. -. LollobeSdsed

^zrL+\-uc6[.4 q;ffi
U6n bd Rq.l tu.mdd F.slR bffd

(519)3?24m
Fd (5rs) 3zs3
r]ffi+7@2

March 4,2O21M. Wei

NDR &
4!
E.0

10 NoR
Coooes$ion

B
Colicessioo

2



Flanning Jr:stificaiion Rep':(
Cr:esia Planrrrng Consult:nls inc.

July 2021

Northwest of the subject property is the Crawford Secondary Settlement Area while to the
northeast and east are a mixture of agricultural and rural land uses. Forested areas as
well as hazard lands are scattered throughout to the surrounding area.

The lands to the south and east are designated as "Rural" lands and "Agricultural". The
Agricultural lands directly to the south are currently being farmed.

Figure 2: Surrounding Land Uses
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Preliminary written comments were received from Grey County planning staff via email.

Preliminary comments from planning staff at the County of Grey, indrcated that any

severed lot shall be located entirely outside of any portion of the property designated

Agricultural. Should the lot be created in this manner, the County would have no issues

from this perspective.

Although from a lot density perspective, County policies permit one severance per -20
hectares of Rural land. lt was identified that there is a small section of agricultural land on

the southern lot but will pose no concern as it is outside of the severed parcel.

This report and accompanying materials are intended to satisfy the above noted complete
application requirements of Section 53 (2 & 3) of the Planning Act and provide

confirmation that creation of a new lot is an appropriate use of the property.

Based on the preliminary comments from the County staff and a review of the applicable
policy the approvals required are summarized in Table 1 below:

Table 1: Re uired A rovals

Application Approval Authority

Municipality of West Grey
Consent to Sever

A Consent to Sever application is proposed to create a
new lot to accommodate a new single detached dwelling.

Municipality of West Grey

Zoninq Bv-Law Amendment

A Zoning By-Law Amendment will be required to
recognize the lot created by consent in accordance with
the provisions of Section 10.3 Reduced Lot Regulations.

ln addition, an amendment will be required to recognize

the undersized remnant parcel in accordance with

section 10.2.1 LolArea, Minimum.

4
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3.0 LAND USE POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
As stated under Section 3 of the Planning Act, all decisions by any authority that affects
a planning matter, shall be consistentwith the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS). On May
1st,2020 the Province of Ontario implemented the updated Provincial Policy Statement.
Any decisions made, on or after this date, are to be consistent with the 2020 PPS. The
following analysis will evaluate the proposal against applicable PPS policy.

ln addition to the Provincial Policy Statement, the County of Grey Official Plan (GCOP),
and the Municipality of West Grey Comprehensive Zoning By-law 37-2006, provide land
use policy applicable to the proposal.

As noted above, any land use discussion must be tested against the applicable provisions
of the PPS. Although the PPS is to be read in its entirety, the following provisions are
deemed to be the most applicable to the consideration of the proposed amendment:

Section L.0 "Building Healthy Communities"

Section 2.0 "Wise Use and Management of Resources"

Table 2: Provincial Poli Statement Evaluation

1.0 Building Strong Healthy Communities (in part)

1.1 Managing and Directing Land Use to Achieve Efficient and Resilient Development
and Land Use Patterns

1.1.1 Healthy, liveable and safe communities are sustained by:

a) promoting efficient development and The proposed severance will create a

land use patterns which susfarn the land use pattern that reflects the existing
financial well-being of the Province and uses in the immediate area. The retained
municipalities over the long term; and severed lots have frontage onto

: Mulock Road. No new impact on

municipal hard and soft services is

anticipated over the long term. The
I proposal will create a new lot and

5
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1.1.4 Rural Areas in Municipalities

1.1.4.1 Healthy, integrated and viable rural areas should be supported by:

c) avoiding development and land use
patterns which may cause

environmental or public health and
safety concerns;

h) Conseruing biodiversity
considering the ecological
provided by nature

1.1.5 Rural Lands in Municipalities

1.1.5.2 On rural lands located

municipalities permitted u ses are.

c) residential development

provid
base.

es an increase to the municipaltax I

j

This PPS policy relates primarily to

servicing requirements and the need to
demonstrate a site's suitability to

accommodate the proposed water and

sewer servicing. ln this instance, the

severed lot is to accommodate a new

residential dwelling with private

servicing. This proposal's size and

configuration ensures that there is

sufficient space to accommodate private

services. There is sufficient frontage on

the severed and retained lots to ensure

adequate sight lines and safe access.

and An area on the property is designated as

benefits part of the significant woodland areas.
Any lot created will have no negative
effect on the woodlands, as the noted

area will be contained entirely on the
retained parcel. The severed parceldoes
not impact any natural heritage features
on site or impact the biodiversity and

ecological features of the property.

in The property is designated Rural in the

Grey County Official Plan. lt should be

noted that there is a small sliver of land

in the southwest corner of the property

that is designated as Agricultural. The

o
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1.1.5.4 Development that is compatible with
the rural landscape and can be sustained by
rural seruice levels should be promoted.

1.1.5.5 Development shall be appropriate to ,

the infrastructure which is planned or,
available, and avoid the need for the
unjustified and or uneconomical expansion
of th is infrastructure.

1.7.1 Long-term economic prosperity should
be supported by:

cohc€rhS from the County with respect to
, this area have been addressed.

The severed and retained parcels are to
continue as rural uses permitted by the

I PPS. The residential use on retained
, parcel will continue and the severed

. parcel is proposed to be used as
residential.

The proposed lot will have no visual
impact on the surrounding environment
and does not require any new hard or
soft servicing. The proposed lot creation
will remain compatible with the
agricultural and rural activities in the
area.

There is no intended change to the
existing use of the retained parcel and
any expansion of infrastructure is not
required. The land to be severed will be
of adequate size to accommodate
private services in accordance with the
Ontario Building Code. No new
unjustified or uneconomical expansion of
infrastructure is expected as a result.

The proposed severance will not have an
impact on the operations of the
agricultural lot to the south. The land to

JL:iv.le21

1.1.5.8 New land uses, including the MDS I calculations were completed for
creation of lots, and new or expanding the proposed severance. The proposed
livestock facilities, shall comply with the lot is not in conflict with any separation
minimum distance separation formulae distances for any surrounding barns

1.7 Long Term Economic Prosperity

7



Pi*rr:rrg J:.rs:iije riii:l: lie p,--:l

C Lr=eii: ir I !,r ii iii :it i.: 5r::;.i : iil i]:i : i: a

i) sustaining and enhancing the viability

of the agricultural system through
protecting agricultural resources,
minimizing land use conflicts, providing
oppoftunities fo support localfood, and
maintain and improving the agri-food
network.

2.0 Wise Use and Management of Resources

2.1 Natural Heritage

2.1.1 Natural features and areas shall be
protected for the long term

2.1.5 Development and srte alteration shall not
be permitted in:

b) significant woodlands. . .

be severed is currently being farmed by

the owner of the agricultural lot to the

south. The small tree farm to the north of
the severed parcel will be maintained
and harvested accordingly.

The retained lot contains a woodland
j area. The severed property and

proposed residence will not interfere with

the woodlands or any natural heritage
, features.

The PPS defines development in the
following manner.

Development: means fhe creation of a
new lot, a change in land use, or the

construction of buildings and structures
requiring approval under the Planning
Act.

The majority of the retained parcel is
covered by significant woodlands. The

severance proposed does not create a
conflict or impact the significant
woodlands or any natural heritage
features.

.jrily :C::

Conclusions: The proposal provides an appropriate opportunity in a rural area of the

province as per Section 1.1.4 oI the PPS. As well, the proposed severance does not

offend Section 2.3 of the PPS.

8
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The Grey County Official Plan (Recolour Grey) was adopted by County Council on
October 25,2018 and came into effect on June 7 ,2019. lt provides a policy framework to
guide the physical, social, and economic development within the County and establishes
related goals and objectives.

As indicated previously, the proposal is located on a property that has a Ruraldesignation
within the County of Grey Official Plan (GCOP). The proposal will meet the applicable
provisions of the GCOP for lands designated at Rural.

Figure 3: Grey County Official Plan Schedule A - Designations (excerpt)

Otrteid Planof,2;"2

I
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Figure 4: Grey County Official Plan Appendix B - Constraints (excerpt)

Table 3: G Coun Official Plan Evaluation

July ?02i

5.0 Cultivate Grey

5.2 Agricultural Land Use Type

5.2.3 Consent Policies

5) Where a non-farm sized consent is

being proposed on a split land use type
property (e.9. a split Agricultural and Rural
land use type), the consent may only be
supported if;

a) The entirety of the Agricultural land
use type lands remain intact, and

b) The lands outside of the
Agricultural land use type meet the
policies and criteria for a severance

The proposed lot creation will be

contained entirely in the Rural land use

designation satisfying this policy direction.

The rural lot creation policies allow for one
severance provided generally 20 hectares
of land is within the Rural land use

designation. The originaltownship lot has

approximately 20 hectares of Land within
the Rural designation. County staff have
been amenable to permitting the creation

10
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in the other land use type. ln the
Rural land use type, the lot would
need to meet the Rural lot density
and frontage provisions. ln the
Special Agricultural land use type,
the lot would need to meet the
Specia/ Agricultural minimum farm
lot size.

of a lot on the subject lands. Presently,
there are two lots that share the Rural
designation, however 98% of the
designation falls on the subject lands
pertaining to this application. ln addition,
the Rural designation on the southern
parcel is small and is located in the rear of
the property with no frontage, indicating
that no further lot creation can take place.

The proposed lot creation does not offend
the intent of this policy

5.4 Rural Land Use Type

The predominant /and uses within the Rural land use type will be agriculture, aggregate
extraction, recreation, and forestry. While this land use type will continue to protect the
existing farming operations and maintain the visual appearance of a rural landscape,
the Rural areas will permit the consideration of resource based recreational uses and
other appropriate rural land uses so long as they do not impact agriculture, forestry,
aggregate extraction, or the natural environment.

Outside of settlement areas, the Rural land use type offers flexibility for lot creation

(both agricultural and non-agricultural), economic development, tourism, residential,
and recreation. A wider range of lot s2es and accommodations are provided in the
Rural land use type, than in other countryside land use types. While there is greater
flexibility in the Rural land use type, farming and resource uses are still to be given
priority for p rotection.

5.4.1 Uses Permitted Policies

1) The Rural land use type on Schedule A
shall permit all uses permitted in Section
5.2.1 of this Plan (the Agricultural land use
type)

Within Section 5.2.1, permitted uses
include a single detached residential
dwelling. The proposed use on the
severed parcel complies with these policy
requirements.

5. 4.2 Development Policies

11
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2) Minimum lot size within the Rural land
use type for non-agricultural uses shall be

determined by the zoning by-law ol llrc
local municipality and shall address the
requirements of Secfions 8 and 9 of this
Plan. Unless ofherwlse specified new non-

farm sized lots shall be a minimum of 0.8

hectares in size

The severed lot is proposed to be about
1.05ha, exceeding the 0.8 hectares
required by the County Official Plan.

Section 8 of Recolour Grey relates
primarily to development criteria such as

confirmation of adequate access at the

site and the site's suitability to
accommodate water and sewer services.
ln this instance, a new access will be

established and the severed will be of
adequate size to accommodate private

services in accordance with the Ontario
Building Code.

5) The Provincial Minimum Distance

Separation (MDS) formulae policies found
in section 5.2.2 of this PIan shall also apply
to the Rural land use type.

MDS I calculations were completed for the
proposed severance. The proposed lot is

not in conflict with any separation
distances for any surrounding barns.

6) For any non-agricultural uses fo be
permitted within the Rural land use type,

all of the following shall be satisfied:

b) That development on productive

agricultural land be discouraged.
Where development is proposed on
productive agricultural land (i.e.

land that is currently or has recently
been used for farm purposes) if
shall be demonstrated that no
reasonable alternative exisfs. The

investigation for a reasonable
alternative shall be limited to the lot
to be developed.

Considering the topography and

woodlands located on the parcel, the
location of the proposed lot is logical.

5.4.3 Consent Policies

12
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1) (in part) All consents for new lot
development shall be no smaller than 0.8
hectares in area, and the maximum lot
density shall not be exceeded as outlined
in Table 9 below.

Original Township Lot size - 20 Ha

Number of Severances permitted - 1

Total Lots Permitted - 2

The maximum lot density as outlined in
Table 7 is intended to be the maximum
permitted. Local municipalities through
their local official plans can be more
restrictive than the County Official Plan as
it applies to the maximum lot density in the
Rural Land Use Type without causing a
conflict to the County Official Plan.

ln order to avoid narrow linear parcels of
land, the frontage-to-depth ratio for non-
farm sized /ofs (see Diagram 1 below)
shall be a maximum of 1:3 and the lot must
conform to the appropriate zoning by-law
in reference to minimum lot frontage and
other applicable provisions. Justification to
go beyond the 1:3 frontage-to-depth ratio
shall be justified in a development
application, but will not require an
amendment to this Plan.

The original Crown lot in this instance was
40 hectares in size, however only
approximately 20 hectares of the lot is
designated Rural. section

The original township lot contains
approximately 20 hectares of the land

designated Rural. There are two lots that
share the Ruraldesignation, however 98%

of the designation falls on the subject
lands pertaining to this application.

The Rural designation on the southern
parcel is small and is located in the rear of
the property with no frontage, indicating
that no further lot creation can take place.

The proposed lot creation does not offend
the intent of this policy

The severed lot has a proposed frontage
of 55 metres by a depth of 190 metres. The
proposed results in a frontageto-depth
ratio of approximately 1:3.5. This ratio is

reasonable as the severed lot follows the
shape of cleared land.

Conclusions: The subject proposal meets the County of Grey Official Plan uses permitted
policies, development policies and consent policies for Rural Land Use types. Therefore,
the proposed lot creation conforms to Section 5.4 of the GCOP.

13
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The subject property is zoned A3 (Restricted Rural). The permitted uses within this zone

include sirrgle detached dwellirrgs. A Zoning By-Law Amendment will be required to
recognize the lot created by consent in accordance with the provisions of Section 10.3

Reduced Lot Regulations. ln addition, an amendment will be required to recognize the

undersized remnant parcel in accordance with section 10.2.1 Lot Area, Minimum.

Figure 5: Municipality of West Grey Zoning By-Law 37-2006

14



Planning Juslilication Repofi
Cue$ta Plann!ng eonsr-:llanis lrrc

Table 4: W

Lot Area (minimum)

Lot Frontage
(minimum)

Front Yard
(minimum)

lnterior Side Yard
(minimum)

Exterior Side Yard
(minimum)

Floor Area
(minimum)

A3 - Restricted Rural Zone

10.2 Regulations

July 202'1

10.3 Reduced Lot
Regulations

1-storey: 83.6m2
(9oo ftr)

2-storey: 102.2m2
(1100 ft2)

>1O2.2m2

_.- _r_ .

Proposed (Retained)Required

40ha (100 ac) 18.51ha (45.74 ac) 0.8ha (2 ac)

Required

1.05ha

Proposed

30.5m (100.1

ft)

55m

18.3m (60 ft)

3m (9.8 ft)

7.5m {24.6 ft\

7.5m (24.6ft)

2Ao/oLot Coverage
(maximum)

Building Height
(maximum)

Rear Yard
(minimum)

122m (400.3ft) 434m (1423ft)

20m (66 ft)

6m (19.7 ft)

18.3m (60 ft)

7.5m (24.6 ft) 341m

<10/o15%

2.5 storeys 2 stories

37m

84m

1-storey: 83.6m2 (900 ft2)

2-storey: 102.2m2 (1 1 00
ft1

15
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This report has been prepared for the purpose of supporting a consent to sever

application to create a new lot on the subject lands.

Given the foregoing, this planning report has demonstrated the following:

1. The proposal is consistent with the applicable provisions in the Provincial Policy

Statement (PPS);

2. This proposal complies with the intent and provisions of the County of Grey Official

with regard to policies in the Ruraldesignation and lot creation;

3. This proposal does not conflict with nearby agricultural resources and does not

impact natural heritage resources;

4. The proposal will require an amendment to the Municipality of West Grey Zoning

By-Law 37-2006 to recognize the undersized remnant parcel and permit the

creation of a lot in the (A3) Restricted Rural Zone in accordance with the provisions

of Section 10.3 Reduced Lot Regulations;

Respectfu lly Submitted,

Prepared By Mitchell Baker,

Cuesta Planning Consultants lnc

Reviewed By W. D. Scott, MCIP, RPP

Cuesta Planning Consultants lnc.

vt/*a-

and Gonclusions4.0 Summa
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